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1	Background 
For NR-U intra-band contiguous CA, a way forward (WF) was assigned during the Ad-Hoc meeting [1] for [109][104], to study the observations of discussion paper R4-2321677 [2], i.e.:
· for some intra-band CA configurations, the CC channel spacing may exceed the nominal channel spacing (NCS) defined in clause 5.4.4. For example, it was observed that for the case of 20MHz+20MHz CA, the NCS may be exceeded by 60kHz for band n96 [2],
· According to clause 5.4.4, 
· a CC spacing greater than NCS is allowed only for non-contiguous intra-band CA,
· for intra-band contiguous CA, it is allowed to adjust the CC channel spacing to a value <= NCS.
It is likely that for other CA configurations, the NCS excess may reach up to [240kHz] for the example of 60MHz+20MHz. It was also observed in [2] that this issue applies equally to downlink CA and to uplink CA.
These deviations may occur because the list of NR-ARFCN for NR-U was designed to fulfil three challenging criteria:
· the NR-U channels need to align with WiFi channels,
· the NR-U channels need to meet the intra-band CA NCS,
· the NR-U channels need to enable wideband operation.
In this respect, NR-U has constraints on NR-ARFCN channels that may require exceptions to requirements of clause 5.4.4. The following two solutions were briefly discussed in the ad-hoc:
In clause 5.4.4, consider either of the following options as exceptions applicable only to NR-U intra-band CA operation:

Option 1: 
As exception 
· for NR-U intra-band contiguous CA, it is allowed to exceed the nominal channel spacing (NCS) by [TBD] kHz, i.e. CC channel spacing <= NCS+[TBD]kHz. 
· For CC channel spacing > NCS + [TBD] kHz, the configuration is a non-contiguous intra-band CA configuration.
The excess may be expressed in units of common largest Mu (numerology) or in kHz.
 
Option 2: As exception for NR-U intra-band CA:

For 
CC channel spacing >= NCS+ smallest supported CBW specified in Table 5.3.5-1,
· the configuration is a non-contiguous intra-band CA configuration. 

For
 CC channel spacing > NCS
AND
CC channel spacing < NCS + smallest supported CBW specified in Table 5.3.5-1, 
· the configuration is a contiguous intra-band CA configuration.
2 	Way forward
Interested companies are invited to study ways to address NR-U exceptions to the nominal channel spacing requirements for intra-band CA.
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